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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No.: One 

Section 1.0 

Definitions 

1.01 Official or Employee means the Board of Directors of the Water 
Company, Officers, employees and agents of the Water Company. 

1.02 User, Customer and Consumer means an individual, company or any 
other group or entity that purchaees water service. 

1.03 Corporation means White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 

1.04 Commission means the Public Utility Commission of Texas. 

1.05 Other Regulatory Agency means the Texas Department of Health 
Resources, United States Invironmental Protection Agency, and such 
other agencies as may now or in the future exercise regulatory 
Authority in the operation of the Corporation. 

1.06 Service means the actual delivery of water to the customer and it 
includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed in the delivery 
of water by the Corporation. 
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

Section 2 

Statement of Utility Operation 

2.01 Statement of Organization. White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill 
System) is a privately owned, Texas Corporation and is owned by 
White Oak Water Company, with principal business offices at 1400 
Peoples National Bank Building, Tyler, Texas 75701. The principal 
business of White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) is the con-
struction and operation of a public water supply system for the purpose 
of furnishing a fresh water supply for rural residents and general 
purposes. The Laird Hill System serves the community of Laird Hill, 
Gulf Camp, and Scurlock Camp and the immediate surrounding area 
in Rusk County, Texas. Corporation operating policies, rates, 
Tariffs and reulations are formulated and effected by a Board of 
Directors, elected by the Stockholders, acting under the applicable 
rules and regulations of the Texas Department of Health Resources, 
the United States Environmental Protection Agency, and the Public 
Utility Commission of Texas. White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill 
System) is a tax paying, privately owned business and is not financed 
by public funds from either the Federal or local governments. 

2.02 Statement of Non-Discrimination Policy. Service of water is provided 
to all applicants who comply with the provisions of the tariff regardless 
of race, color, creed, sex or marital status. 
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

3.01 

Section 3 

Geographic Area Served 

Listing of Counties and Communities Served 

The Laird Hill System serves the communities of Laird Hill, Gulf 
Camp, and Scurlock Camp and the immediate surrounding area in 
Rusk County, Texas. 

' .f--~7-t d :T 'i.-17-1 
Ii,'-: -';l ·i LI'.d . 

A, L! o 2. ·.4 ].j /6 
..'..'.'L 

[:-':l.Its 

BY 

T 



White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : Two 

Section 4 

Rate Schedules 

4.01 Rate Schedule RU-1; Residential, Commercial or Farm Single User 

Minimum Rate............ ............ $7.50 per month 
(includes water usage up to first 3,000 gallons per month) 

Next 7,000 gallons per month....... ....... $1.25 per M Gallons 
All usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per month . $1.10 per M Gallons 

Reconnect Fee. . , . . . . . . . .............. $15.00 

Tap Fee: 
3/4 by 5/8 Inch Meter (Standard Connection). $500.00 
1 Inc h Me te r . . . . . . . . . ............. $720.00 
1-1/2 Inch Meter ...... ............. $920.00 
2 Inch Meter ............... ...... .$1120.00 

*Note: Larger meters can only be installed in service 
areas of the water system where distribution 
line capacity is adequate. 
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : Two 

Section 4 

Rate Schedules 

4.02 Rate Schedule MU-1 Multiple User 

Minimum Rate Per Unit Served ........... $7.50 per month 
(Includes water usage up to first 3,000 gallons 
per unit served per month) 

Next 7,000 gallons per month per unit served . . $1.25 per M Gallons 
All usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per 

month per unit served ............... $1.10 per M Gallons 

Reconnect Fee.. .................... .$15.00 

Tap Fee: 

3/4 by 5/8 I,rch Meter (Standard Connection)... $500.00 
1 Inch Meter ......... ................ $720.00 
1 - 1 /2 Inch Meter . .................... $920.00 
2 Inch Meter ..... .................. . $1120,00 

*Note: Larger meters can only be installed in service 
areas of the Water System where distribution 
line capacity is adequate. 
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) Water Tariff 
1400 Peoples Bank Building Effective: 8-16-76 
Tyler, Texas 75701 Revision No. : Two 

Section 4 

Rate Schedules 

4.03 Rate Schedule MHU- 1 Mobile Home Park 

Minimum Rate.... . $7.50 per month 
(Includes water usage up to first 3,000 gallons per month) 

All usage in excess of 3,000 gallons per month . $1.75 per M Gallons 

Reconnect Fee ... . . .. .. .. .. .. ..... ..$15.00 

Tap Fee : 

3/4 by 5/8 Inch Meter (Standard Connection) ... $500.00 
1 Inch Meter . . ...................... $720.00 
1-1/ZInch Meter.....................$920.00 
2 Inch Meter ........................ $1120.00 

*Note: Larger meters can only be installed in service areas 
of the Water System where distribution line capacity 
is adequate. 
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : Two 

Section 4 

Rate Schedules 

4.04 Applicant Deposit (Applicable to Rate Schedules RU-1, MU-1 & MHU-1) 

A. Establishment of Credit for Permanent Residential Applicants 

(1) Each applicant for residential service is required to establish 
a satisfactory credit, however, establishment of this credit does 
not relieve the customer from complying with rules for prompt 
payment of bills. Subject to these rules, a residential applicant shall 
not be required to pay a deposit. 

(a) If the residential applicant has been a customer of any utility 
for the same kind of service within the last two years and is not 
delinquent in payment of any such utility service account and during 
the last twelve (12) consecutive months of service did not have 
more than one occasion in which a bill for such utility service was 
paid after becoming delinquent and never had service disconnected 
for nonpayment; or 

(b) If the residential applicant furnishes in writing a satisfactory 
guarantee to secure payment of bills for the service required; or 

(c) If the residential applicant demonstrates a satisfactory credit 
rating by appropriate means including, but not limited to, the 
production of generally acceptable credit cards, letters of credit 
reference, the names of credit references which may be quickly 
and inexpensively contacted by the Corporation. 

B. Re-establishment of Credit 

Every applicant who previously has been a customer of the Corporation 
and whose service has been discontinued for nonpayment of bills shall 
be required before service is rendered to pay all amounts due the 
corporation or execute a deferred payment agreement, if offered, and 
re-establish credit as provided in Section (A). 

C. Commercial and Industrial Service 

In the case of commercial or industrial service, if the credit of an 
applicant for service has not been established satisfactorily to the 
Corporation, the applicant may be required to make a deposit. 
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : Two 

D. Amount of Deposit and Interest for Permanent Residential, Comrnercial 
and Industrial Service and Exemption from Deposit 

(1) The required deposi.t shall be Ten ($10.00) Dollars. If actual 
use is at least twice the amount of the estimated annual billings, a 
new deposit requirement may be calculated and an additional deposit 
may be required to be made within two days. If such additional 
deposit is not made the Corporation may disconnect service under the 
standard disconnection procedure. 

(2) All applicants for permanent residential service who are sixty-five 
(65) years of age or older will be considered as having established 
credit if such applicant does not have an outstanding account balance 
with the corporation or another utility for the same utility service 
which accrued within the last two years. No cash deposit shall be 
required of such applicant under these conditions. 

(3) Where a deposit is required, interest on such deposit will accrue 
at an annual r,ate of six percent (6%). If the deposit is refunded within 
thirty (30) days of receipt of deposit, no interest payment will be made. 
If the corporation retains the deposit more than thirty (30) days, pay-
ment of interest shall be made retroactive to the date of deposit. 

(a) Payment of the interest to the customer shall be annually if 
requested by the customer, or at the time the deposit is returned 
or credited to the customer's account. 

(b) The deposit shall cease to draw interest on the date it is returned 
or credited to the customer's account. 

E. Deposits for Temporary or Seasonal Service and for Weekend or 
Seasonal Residence 

Applicants for temporary service for short periods of time for periods 
of 1 month or less will be required to pay the minimum rate of Seven 
Dollars and Fifty Cents ($7.50) in advance, for the minimum amount 
of water, but no deposit will be required. 

F. Records of Deposits 

(1) The Corporation shall keep records to show: 
I:i. l' 1 () 13 .-< 3 
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : Two 

(a) The name and address of each depositor; 

(b) The amount and date of the deposit; and 

(c) Each transaction concerning the deposit. 

(2) The Corporation will issue a receipt of deposit to each applicant 
from whom a deposit is received, and shall maintain a copy thereof 
whereby a depositor may establish claim if his copy of the receipt 
is lost. 

(3) A record of each unclaimed deposit must be maintained for at 
least four years, during which time the Corporation shall make a 
reasonable effort to return the deposit. 

G. Refund of Deposit 

(1) If service is not connected or after disconnection of service the 
Corporation shall promptly and automatically refund the customer's 
deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the 
unpaid bills for service furnished. A transfer of service from one 
premise to another within the service area of the Corporation shall 
not be deemed a disconnection within the meaning of these rules, and 
no additional deposit will be required. 

(2) When the customer has paid bills for service for twelve (12) 
consecutive residential billings or for twenty-four (24) consecutive 
commercial or industrial billings without having service disconnected 
for nonpayment of bills and without having more than two occasions in 
which a bill was delinquent, and when the customer is not delinquent 
in payment of the curr.ent bills, the corporation will promptly and 
automatically refund the deposit plus accrued inteYest to the customer 
in the form of cash or credit to a customer's bill. 
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No.: One 

Section 5 

Service Rules and Regulations 

5. 01 New Taps and Services 

A. Corporation Water Alain in Place at User Property 
After proper application made by user and receipt by Corporation of the tap fee: and deposit, Corporation shall effect the installation of the required service, meter box and meter at a mutually agreeable point at the property line of the user, It is the responsibility of the user to install the service line from the meter to the desired building or location and connect same thereto. 

B. Corporation Water Main Not at User Property 
In the event an applicant desires water service on a property which does not currently have Corporation water mains in place at the 
property, the applicant, in addition to paying the appropriate tap fee, shall pay for additional facilities as may be required to provide the service and facilities so provided shall be the property of the Corporation. 

C. Payment of Due Amounts 
Every applicant who previously has been a customer of the Corporation and whose service has been discontinued for nonpayment of bills shall be required before service is rendered to pay all amounts due the Corporation. 

D. Water Meter in Place 
Requests for service 
is in place and is not 
will be honored and, 
be provided. 

where a meter has been previously installed and 
subject to claim for non - payment of the tap fee , 
upoh receipt of the Service Deposit, service will 

E. Request for Service Larger than Z Inch 
Larger meters can only be installed in areas of the system where distribution line capacity is adequate and the charge for such lar~¢r ' meters will be. negotiated on an individual basis. : LL 

> 1 17 ./ F. Refusal of Service .,i I. :.'! l-. t, tj/b (a) Cornpliance by Applicant 
The Corporation may decline to serve an applicant until such #Migicakl·:'.Y·:I,io3183 has complied with the State and other applicable regulations and :·..„. :,.-:L.0 approved rules and regulations of the Corporation on file with the 
Commission governing the service applied for or for the following ,, , 1() 1333 reas ons: 

t 
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

(1) Applicant's facilities inadequate: If the applicant's installa-
tion or equipment is known to be hazardous or of such 
character that satisfactory service cannot be given, or if 
the applicant refuses to disconnect from a previous connection 
which would result in a cross-connection; or 

(2) For indebtedness: If the applicant is indebted to any utility 
for the same kind of service as that applied for. 

(b) Applicant's Recourse 
In the event that the Corporation shall refuse to serve an applicant under 
the provisions of these rules, the Corporation must inform the applicant 
of the basis of its refusal and that the applicant may file a complaint 
with the Commission thereon. 

( c ) Insufficient Grounds for Refusal to Serve 
The following shall not constitute sufficient cause for refusal of service 
to a present customer or applicant: 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

Delinquency in payment for service by a previous occupant of 
the premises to be served; 

Failure to pay for merchandise, or charges for nonutility 
service purchased from the Corporation; 

Failure 'to pay a bill to correct previous underbilling due to 
misapplication of rates more than six months prior to the date 
of application; 

Violation of the Corporation's rules pertaining to operation of 
nonstandard equipment or unauthorized attachments which 
interfere with the service of others unless the customer has 
first been notified and been afforded reasonable opportunity 
to comply with said rules; 

Failure to pay a bill of another customer as guarantor thereof, 
unless the guarantee was made in writing to the Corporation 
as a condition precedent to service; 

Failure to pay the bill of another custonher at the samt,f-v- t - .- -1 -
address except where the change of customer id en'tltl>-t#-'!- . l 7 * '3 
made to avoid or evade payment of a utility bill. BY 
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

5.02 Billings 

Bills for water service shall be prepared and mailed on a monthly 
basis unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. Payment is 
due in Corporation's business office at 1400 Peoples National Bank 
Building, Tyler, Texas 75701 within fifteen (15) days after the billing 
date shown on the monthly bill. A customer's water service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid within twenty (20) days from the date of issuance and if proper notice has been given. Proper notice shall consist of a niailing or hand delivery at least five (5) 
days prior to a stated date of disconnection. Bills shall be paid by mailing a check or money order to the address noted on the bill on 
a date that will insure receipt thru normal mail, of the payment by the utility on or before the due date. Bills may also be paid by bringing cash, check or money order to the address noted on the bill during normal business hours of 8:00 A. M. to 5:00 P. M. ; Monday thru Friday of each week, except for legal holidays. 

5.03 Disputed Bills 

In the event of a dispute between tile customer and the utility regarding 
any bill, the Corporation shall forthwith make such investigation as shall be required by the particular case, and report the results thereof to the customer. 

5.04 Meter Readings 

A. As a matter of general practice, service meters shall be read at nionthly intervals, and as nearly as possible on the corresponding 
day of each meter reading period, but may be read at other than 
monthly intervals if the circumstances warrant. 

B. Previous meter reading, current reading, and number of water 
units metered will be indicated on the billing in thousands of gallons, 
in order that the customer might check his meter reading against 
that of the Corporation and so that customer may compute his bill 
with a copy of the applicable rate schedule. 

5.05 Meter Tests on Request of Customer 
B Y The Corporation shall, upon the request of a customer, and. if h.e so 

desires, in his presence or in that of his authorized represekt'j~ivA;,1,-Jl'lj make without charge a test of the accuracy of the custorp,erls mie·ter, 
'.·L. 

.'.{j. 1 i . - ...J 
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

The test shall be made during the Corporation's normal working hours 
at a time convenient to the customer if he desires to observe the test. 
The test shall be made preferably on the customer's premises, but 
may, at the Corporation's discretion, be made at the Corporation's 
test facilities. If the meter has been tested by the Corporation, or 
by an authorized agency, at the customer's request, and within a 
period of four years the customer requests a new test, the Corpora-
tion shall make the test, but if the meter is found to be within the 
accuracy standards established by the American Water Works 
Association, the Corporation may charge the customer a fee which 
reflects the cost to test the meter, but this charge shall in no event 
be more than fifteen dollars ($15.00) for a residential customer. 
Following the completion of any requested test, the Corporation shall 
promptly advise the customer of the date of removal of the meter, the 
date of the test, the result of the test, and who made the test. 

5.06 Bill Adjustment Due to Meter or Human Error 

A. Meter Error 
If any meter is found to be outside of the accuracy standai·ds established 
by the American Water Works Association, proper correction shall be 
made of previous readings for the period of six months immediately 
preceding the removal of such meter from service for test, or from 
the time the meter was in service since last tested, but not exceeding 
six months, as the meter shall have been shown to be in error by 
such test, and adjusted bills shall be rendered. No refund is required 
from the Corporation except to the customer last served by the meter 
prior to the testing. If a meter is found not to register for any period, 
unless bypassed or tampered with, the Corporation shall make a charge 
for units used, but not metered, for a period not to exceed three months 
based On amounts used under similar conditions during periods pre-
ceding or subsequent thereto, or during-corresponding periods in 
previous years. 

B. Human Error 
If any meter is found to have been mis-read during the monthly reading 
or due to recheck, the Corporation shall correct its billing accordingly. 

5.07 Discontinuancc of Service 

A. The due date of the bill for utility service shall not b-d'16-%£-thai{ ' 
fifteen (15) days after issuance. A bill for utility s e rvigk-i s-d-E-liTiq-UEYiI-
if zin paid by the due date. AIJGL 8 }.);'6 

C 
3 

L
 

i 

J 

i: J 



White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No.: One 

B. A customer's utility service niay be disconnected if the bill has 
not been paid or a deferred payment agreen,ent entered into within 
twenty (20) days from the date of issuance and if proper notice has 
been given. Proper notice shall consist of a mailing or hand delivery 
at least five (5) days prior to a stated date of disconnection. 

C. Utility service may be disconnected for any of the following reasons: 

(1) Failure to pay a delinquent account or failure to comply with 
the terms of a deferred payment agreement; 

(2) Violation of the Corporation's rules pertaining to the use of 
service in a manner which interferes with the service of 
others or the operation of nonstandard equipment, if a 
reasonable attempt has been made to notify the customer 
and the customer is provided with a reasonable opportunity 
to remedy the situation; 

(3) Without notice where a known dangerous condition exists for 
as long as the condition exists; and 

(4) Tampering with the Corporation's meter or equipment or 
bypassing the same. 

D. Utility service may not be disconnected for any of the following 
reasons: 

(1) Delinquency in payment for service by the previous occupant 
of the premises; 

(2) Failure to pay for merchandise, or charges for nonutility 
service provide-d by the utility; 

(3) Failure to pay for a different type or class of utility service 
unless the service fee for such service is included on the 
same bill. 

(4) Failure to pay the account of another customer as guarantor 
thereof, unless the Corporation has in writing the guarantee 
as a condition precedent to service; 

-13- DEO 1 t) 1933 
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White Oak Water Comp~y (Laird Hill System) @.€Water Tariff 
400 Peoples Plaza Bldg. 'Effective: 
Tyler, Texas 75702 Revision No.: Three 

(5) Failure to pay charges arising from an underbilling occurring 
due to any misapplication of rates more than six months prior 
to the current billing; 

(6) Failure to pay charges arising from an underbilling due to 
any faulty nietering, unless the nieter has been tampered 
with or unless such underbilling charges are due under 
Commission Rule 052. 02. 04. 047 (e); and 

(7) Failure to pay an estimated bill other than a bill rendered 
pursuant to an approved meter reading plan, unless the 
Corporation is unable to read the meter due to cirdumstances 
beyond its control. 

E. Unless a dangerous condition exists, or unless the customer re-guests disconnection, service shall riot be disconnected on a day, or 
on a day inmediately preceding a day, when personnel of the Corpo-
ration are not available to the public for the purpose of making collections and reconnecting service. 

F. The Corporation may not abandon a customer or a certified service area without written notice to its customers therein and all similar 
neighboring utilities, and approval from the Commission. 

5.08 Extension Policy 

It is the policy of the Corporation that all extensions required as a result of an application or applications for service be as follows: 
A. The actual cost incurred by the Corporation for such extension, in accordance with the Corporation's plans and specifications or; 

B. If the customer wishes he may take bids for such extension, provided such extension is done in accordance with the Corporation's plans and specifications. Such bids must include· the Corporation's cost of plans, specifications and inspection. -
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

Section 6 

Attachments 

6.01 Service Application 

APPLICATION FOR WATER METER SERVICE 

FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME 

MAILING ADDRESS FOR BILLING PURPOSES 

LOCATION OF METER SERVICE (Meter will be installed as close as possible to exact spot, 

customer wishes, at or near the property line) 

Size of Meter Dpqirnri 

I understand that payment of water bill is due on or before the 15th of each month and 
that if service is discontinued for lack of payment of bill, I will be charged a service call 
to resume service. 

Payment nf is herewith, plus a qBrvice deposit. 

I understand that once the meter has been installed, it will not be moved to a new loca-
tion without additional charges. 

I understand that it is my responsibility to run the service line from the meter to my 
residence or business. 

Account Number COMPANY-

Signature 

Report of Installation 

-- 1 '/' l '~ ' . 1 1 l- (; 1 1; i.c ¢ : 

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREW CHIEF. 

Date Meter Installprl 

Account Numbpr 
(Book Number) 

Meter .Reading 
b t , 

Comments (was cross,i'n,kj lil#ed# j~~lpEng, etc.) 

F J: - .2 · 4,1 i'. J 

hu,WLI .; ._JL..3 
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No.: One 

Section 6 

Attachments 

6.02 Meter Deposit Agreement 

CONSUMER'S DEPOSIT RECEIPT - Not Transferable 

Cnmp•ny NQ 12300 
1400 Peoples Bank 
Tyler, Texas 
Amount of Deposit: # Date Received: 'lg 
This receipt certi fits that the above named utility company has received from: 
Customer Namp· 
Mailing Adr! '·F·.," . 

Service T.nm tinn · 

the suna nf DOLLARS 
as a special deposit to guarantee the payment of any and all indebtedness for utility service or otherwise which may now exist or become due and payable to the above named utility company by the customer named herein. 

Customer agrees that the above named company may, at its elections apply this deposit toward the pay-ment of any past due indebtedness existing at any time. 
Company agreer. to refund this deposit upon surrender of this certificate and upon final payment of any and all indcbtedness due the company. by the customer named herein. 

Signed: 

Cwmmer Company Representative 

-16-



White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No.: One 

Section 6 

Attachments 

6.03 Billing and Meter Reading Record Form 

Accr. No. 
Ar>nnlr,Ii 

Meter_Reg:Fl_ing-Data Shf_St_ _ -

CLAmB OF 
4•RVICE_--

NAMIE OF CONSUMER ON 0•F 

Date Date J Meter 
Started Finished |i Reader 

OATI RKALEO 

WATKM AATE IEWEM n AT/ GARBAGE MATL-
MIT[R UIZI MAKE BET MEMOVE[ 

LOCATION 
DATE READINGI CONSL MPTION INITIALI 

DEC. 

Nov. 

OCT. 

- SEPT. 

AUG. 

JULY 
JUNE 
MAY 

APRIL 

MARCH 

FEB. 

JAN. 

DEC. 

1 Nov. 
I OCT. 

SEPT. 

Aug. 

JULY 

JUNE 

MAY 

I A,n,L 

- -~ ~ -- MARCH 
F/•. 
JAN. 

17-
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

Section 6 

Attachments 

6.04 Billing Card 

READING DATE PRESENT READING PREVIOUS READING GALS USED 

WHITE OAK WATER COMPANY 
1400 PEOPLES BANK BUILDING 

TYLER,TEXAS 75701 

PAY LAST Phone: Day 593-2588 Night 566-3511 AMOUNT 
(BILLING DATE IS THE 25th) 

IF THIS BILL IS NOT PAID WITHIN 15 DAYS AFTER 
BILLING DATE,SERVICE SUBJECT TO BE DISCONTINUED 

i PLEASE RETURN 
THIS STUB WITH 

1 PAYMENT 

WHITE OAK WATER COMPANY 
1400 PEOPLES BANK BUILDING C 

TYLER, TEXAS 75701 

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED EXk~~ 

FIR ST·CLASS MAIL 
U S POSTAGE 

III PAID 1 OZ. 
PERMIT NO 717 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 Il,1, IP, 
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

Section 6 

Attachments 

6.05 Extension Agreement 

AGREEMENT FOR CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL 

THE STATE OF TEXAS I 

COUNTY OF SMITH I 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered this the day of 
1976, by and between , hereinafter called 
"Transferor" and , a Water Company, here-
inafter called "Transferee" pursuant to negotiations and considerations between 
the parties, as follows: 

I 

In order to induce the Transferee to extend its water system substantially 
as outlined on Exhibit "A", for the purpose of providing water service to the 
community adjacent thereto, and in order to provide Transferee with a portion 
of the capital funds needed to carry out such an extension and enlargement of 
its water system, Transferor has, contemporaneously with the execution of 
this agreement, contributed to the capital of Transferee the sum of 

Dollars in cash. 

II 

Transferee agrees to expend said sum so contributed to its capital by 
Transferor for the construction of a water main and/or mains and appurtenances 
from the terminus of its presently existing water system approximately 

feet in accordance with the plat or sketch attached hereto as Exhibit 
"AI' , along and upon easements provided to Transferee by Transferor for the 
purposes of providing water service to the area into which said main and/or 
mains and appurtenances are extended. 

III 

It is contemplated that the extension by Transferee of its main and/or 
mains and appurtenances as above provided by the use of the funds contributed 
by Transferor to its capital will result in a benefit to Transferee in an amount 

;,ED 
DEC 1 0 1986 
¢ Y i: 7 f .- f, :'1 '1, '.t A 
q 1 O I L ;)! Z' GU 
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

Section 6 

Attachments 

6.05 Extension Agreement (Continued) 

equal to or in excess of the amount of such contribution, and that such funds, 
and the extension of such main and/or mains and appurtenances as above 
provided will result in, and be used for the purpose of, providing additional 
income to Transferee by said Transferee's sale of water service from said 
extended main and/or mains and appurtenances and by such means to enable 
Transferee to increase its sale of water from its presently unused capacity. 
In this connection it is anticipated by both Transferor and Transferee that 
connections will be made for water service to such extended main and/or 
mains and appurtenances and Transferor agrees to recommend the service of 
Transferee, and to encourage use of its water service as opposed to any 
other or different service. 

IV 

It is specifically provided that Transferor does not represent tliat 
any particular number of connections will be made by virtue of such main 
and/or mains and appurtenances being extended, and Transferee shall not 
be obligated in any manner to provide water service for the Transferor 
or any person, firm or corporation by and through such extended main 
and/or mains and appurtenances, except upon such terms and conditions 
and for the same consideration as water service is usually furnished under 
the policies, rules and regulations of Transferee which are in force when 
any individual party requests a connection to Transferee's water systein. 

WITNESS THE EXECUTION hereof this the day of , 

19 

Transferor 

l Oi -''jltiVED 
L r : n·, r.. 

Transferee 4--

DE C 1 01983 
PUJL 

AUul 81976 
r, r-/-·. ASSiON Lcmw 

ADSFE], ERS 

t 
, 
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White Oak Water Company (Laird Hill System) 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No.: One 

Section 6 

Attachments 

6.05 Extension Agreement (Concluded) 

THE STATE OF TEXAS I 

COUNTY OF SMITH I 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County 
and State, on this day personally appeared , 
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes 
and consideration therein expressed. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the d.ay 
of , 19 

Notary Public, Smith County, Texas. 

THE STATE OF TEXAS I 

COUNTY OF SMITH I 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County 
and State, on thi.s day personally appeared , 
known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to tile 
foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of the 
said , a corporation, and that he executed 
the same as the act of such corporation, for the purposes and consideration 
therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the day 

, 19 . 

- .' f'f -i i-fl ff-4,TED . --1 k-,1 -_ill. V 

of 

DEC 

ill f 

AUGH 81976 
ED Notary Public, Smith CoRui't'~;t :'1 s'Xa s - ., 1 ,] . k ...0 jlra . ..,/' l'.,7-.JJ - C L.;,4 t¢.3.U.G,% 

f . '. '. .1. t .'...rrto 
1 0 1983 t·vw...d, LJL.6~ 
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White Oak Water Co. - Laird Hill System 
(Name of Water Utility) 

Water Tariff Page 22 

SECTION 7 Emergency Ratloninq Program 

The following water rationing program 1S adopted for emergency 
use only during periods of acute water shortage. 

A. Declaration of Emergency: When system demand exceeds production N 
or storage capability measured over a 24-hour period, ana refilling the 
storage facilities is rendered impossible, OR when the utility is notifieo 
by its wnolesale supplier of a cutoack in water to be delivereo to such 
an extent that normdl use patterns wilino longer be possible, the 
utility may ueclare ali emergency to exist, ana thereatter ration water 
in trie fo I lowlng mcinner. 

B. Notice Requirements: Written notice of the proposeo rationlng shall N 
be mallea or delivered to eacn customer 72 nours before the utility 
actually starts tne program, and shall also be placed in a local news-
paper. Tne utility shall sena d copy ot tne customer notice to the 
Public Utility Commission at tne same time notice is senc to the customers. 
The cusromer notice shall contain the following information; 

2. 
3. 
4. 

the ddte rationing shall begin, 
the date rationing shall end, 
the Stage Clevel, of ratloning to be employeu, and 
a cOpy of this rationing autnorlty. 

l. Stage Levels of Rationinq: N 

STAGE 1 (ml Id ratloning conditlonsl: Alterndre day usage of water 
for outdoor purposes such as lawns, gardens, car washing, etc. Customers 
with even numuer auaresses (north or west, siue of streets) shall use 
water outuoors only on even numberea daysi odd numoer addresses (so Jtn 
or east side of streets, shall use water outdoors only on odd numaerea 
days. 

SlAGE 11 (moderate ralioning corioltions,: All outdoor water usage 
is pronibiteu; nowever, usaje for livestock is exempt. 

bTAGE iiI Csevere ralionlng conditions): All outdoor wdLer usage 
is prohluiteU;llvestock may ue exemptea Dy the ulillty. All COnbuniptlorl 

Snail be limited to eacn customer in orie .*·Inc te. I I A,., i q ~.,Awg ' ., 
PUBLIC UTILiTY MhIMISSION OF TEXAS 

FILMED : APPROVED 

DEC 10 1333 AUG 1 80 DOCKET 4 r' 

SYSTEM 200 ALE., U? -&4.-.9 . -.-----,-.-'....'. 
TARIFF CLERK TO BECOME EFFECTIVE , THIS PAGE MUST CONTAIN A F~BL , ll U ' 1 ' 11 , 111 LUP : Mlooiuir - ftiNHi - STAMP . 

If any item Of a tariff OM f £ Ze with the Commission is proposed to be changed , use the 
Proper init€aZ in the right-hand cotumn, ae fozzowa: 

C--Rigwlol·on Chong• ; 0-DI,cor,Iinued, I-1•cf•o•• , N- NIw , R-Aoti i,duction , T-Chongo in Nil , tul flo chongi li iol, or regulolion 

and maiZ it to the Commission for a filing stamp . L € st the Revision Number 
The Comm€ss icn u€ZZ review it, stamp and return it, or send a tariff change form Jbr 
more data ( aLZ pubtic notice provisions on the tariff change form must be fo / Zowed ). 
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White Oak Water Co - Laird Hill System Water Tariff Page 23 
( Name of Water Uti Lity ) 

SECTION 7 Emergency Rationing Program 

ll) A tixed percentage of each customer's average use in the 
prior month, the percentage to be uniformly applied on a 
systemwide basis, each customer being notified or this percentage 
amount, OR 
(2) A maximum number ot gallons per meter (customer, per week, 
with notice to eacn cusiumer of this number. 

All meters shall be read as often as necessary to insure compliance 
with tnis program, for the oenefit ot all the custolners. 

D 
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E 
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N Violation ot tmerqency Ratloning Rules: 
(1) First violation-the utility may install a flow restricter in the 

line to limit the amount of water which will pass through 
the metcr in a 24 hour period. The cost to be chargeo 
to the customer's account shall be the actual installed 
cost to the utility, not to exceed $50.OU. 

(2) Subsequent violations-the utility may terminate service at the 
meter for a period of seven 4/) days, or until the enu 
of the cdlenddr month, whicnever is LESS. The normal 
reconnei.I tee ot tile utility Shall apply for restoration 
of service. 

N Exemptions or Varlances From Rationing Rules: 
The utility may grant any customer an exemption or varlance Trom 
the uniform rationing program, tor good cause. ln such event, trie 
utility shall notity the Public Utility Lommlsslon within 24 hours 
of such exemption or varlance, stating the name, adaress, and cause 
tor tne aftected :ustomer. 
A customer who is retuseu dn exemption'or variance may appeal such 
action to the utility by written appeal to the Public Utility 
Commission. Tne ~tllity shall tredt all customers equally concerning 
exemptlorls ano vdi-iances, anu shall not employ oiscrimiriatiori in 
sucn grants. 
Rates: N 

i-ILMED Al] existing rate schedules ,hul I remain in effect ow'ing the 
ratlonlny perloo, and tio cndrges may be levled against a customer 

DEC 10 1983 wnlcn are not cuntalneu in the approveo tarift ot the utility as 
filed wltn tne lonmlsslon. 

SYSTEM 200 The purpose ut this tmergerlcy Kcitionlng Prugrafn is 12-,iur~rve--Lll~.-, 
total amount of water delnanrlea troili tne utilp*r~01~mm*il~•M€OF TEXAS ~ 
restoreo to normal leve Is. Tnls r'ationlng ptoght?i=rra*1~BRONEAd sixty 
(60) ddys without written approval ot trie Pu~ll~£lltilll~y Lo~m~r~~sS lon. . * 

-w-66-o 
TO BECO,ME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST CONTAIN A PL'B~IC~~b~1'D.~~~~~. 

, If any item of a tariff on f € Ze with the Conr ;·£ ss € 3 , rl ' ~i ; 7373337 -- Eo be changed , use the 
proper ini t € a Z in the right - hand co Zumn , aa fo z zowe : 

U. 

C-R,gvlal,o. Clongi ; O-Dlicont,•u.d, I-Inc,•o•• , N- Niw ; R-Rot. r,du<.t,04 , T-Change Ir, Iill , but no chof•g• tn rol• of r,qulol~OM 

and ma € Z € E to the Commission for a filing stamp . List the Revision Number 
The Commiss £ on w £ ZZ review it , stamp and return it , or send a tariff change form for 
more data (a Z Z pubZ€c notice proviaione on the tariff change form must be fo Z towed) . 
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Water Tariff 
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No.: One 

Section 1.0 

Definitions 

1. 01 

1.02 

1.03 

1.04 

1.05 

1.06 

Official or Employee means the Board of Directors of the Water 
Company, Officers, employees and agents of the Water Company. 

User, Customer and Consumer means an individual, company or any 
other group or entity that purchases water service. 

Corporation means White Oak Water Company. 

Commission means the Public Utility Commissi6n of Texas. 

Other Regulatory Agency means the Texas Department of Health 
Resources, United States Invironmental Protection Agency, and such 
other agencies as may now or in the future exercise regulatory 
Authority in the operation of the Corporation. 

Service means the actual delivery of water to the customer and it 
includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed in the delivery 
of water by the Corporation. 

FILMED 
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

Section 2 

Statement of Utility Operations 

2.01 Statement of Organization. White Oak Water Company, is a privately 
owned Texas Corporation, with principal business offices at 1400 Peoples 
National Bank Building, Tyler, Texas 75701. The principal business of 
White Oak Water Company is the construction and operation of a public 
water supply system for the purpose of furnishing a fresh water supply 
for rural residents and general purposes in East and Southeastern 
portions of Smith County, Texas. Corporation operating policies, 
rates, tariffs and regulations are formulated and effected by a Board 
of Directors, elected by the Stockholders, acting under the applicable 
rules and regulations of the Texas Department of Health Resources, 
the United States Environmental Protection Agency, and the Public 
Utility Commission of Texas. White Oak Water Company is a tax 
paying, privately owned business and is not financed by public funds 
from either the Federal or local governments. 

2.02 Statement of Non-Discrimination Policy. Service of Water is provided 
to all applicants who comply with the provisions of the tariff regardless 
of race, color, creed, sex or marital status. 
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

3.01 

Section 3 

Geographic Area Served 

Listing of Counties and Communities Served 

Eastern portion of Smith County, Texas and Southeastern portion of 
Smith County, Texas, excluding the City of Tyler and the City of 
Whitehouse, Texas and including the communities of Chapel Hill, 
Lake Tyler and surrounding area. 
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : Two 

4.01 

Section 4 

Rate Schedules 

Rate Schedule RU-1; Residential, Commercial or Farm Single User 

Minimum Rate............. ........... $7.50 per month (includes water usage up to first 3,000 gallons per month) 
Next 7,000 gallons per month.............. $1.25perMGallons All usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per month . $1.10 per M Gallons 

Reconnect Fee . . . . . . . ................. $ 15 . 00 

Tap Fee: 
3/4 by 5/8 Inch Meter (Standard Connection) . $500.00 
1 Inch Meter ........... ........... $720.00 
1-1/2 Inch Meter ........ ....®...... $920.00 
2 Inch Meter .......... ........... .$1120.00 

. *Note: Larger meters can only be installed in service 
areas of the water system where distribution 
line capacity is adequate. 

F! l.i\,4 ED 

DEC 3 0 10 IJ 3 
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : Two 

Section 4 

Rate Schedules 

4.02 Rate Schedule MU-1 Multiple User 

Minimum Rate Per Unit Served ........... $7.50 per month 
(Includes water usage up to first 3,000 gallons 
per unit served per month) 

Next 7,000 gallons per month per unitserved. . $1.25 per MGallons 
All usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per 

month per unit served...... ...... .. $1.10 per M Gallons 

Reconnect Fee....... ................ $15.00 

Tap Fee: 

3/4 by 5/8 Inch Meter (Standard Connection)... $500.00 
1 Inch Meter..,............. ......... $720.00 
1-1/2 Inch Meter.................···•$920.00 
2 Inch Meter.... ... .......... .......$1120.00 

*Note: Larger meters can only be installed in service 
areas of the Water System where distribution 
line capacity is adequate. 

FILMED 
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : Two 

Section 4 

Rate Schedules 

4.03 Rate Schedule MHU-1 Mobile Home Park 

Minimum Rate............ $7.50 per month 
(Includes water usage up to first 3,000 gallons per month) 

All usage in excess of 3,000 gallons permonth. $1.75 per MGallons 

Reconnect Fee .................. .... $15.00 

Tap Fee: 

3/4 by 5/8 Inch Meter (Standard Connection) ... $500.00 
1 Inch Meter . .................... -/.. $720.00 
1-1/2 Inch Meter ..... ............... . $920. oo 
2 Inch Meter ........................ $1120.00 

*Note: Larger meters can only be installed in service areas 
of the Water System where distribution line capacity 
is adequate. 

Fii.MED 
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : Two 

Section 4 

Rate Schedules 

4.04 Applicant Deposit (Applicable to Rate Schedules RU-1, MU-1 & MHU-1) 

A. Establishment of Credit for Permanent Residential Applicants 

(1) Each applicant for residential service is required to establish 
a satisfactory credit, however, establishment of this credit does 
not relieve the customer from complying with rules for prompt 
payment of bills. Subject to these rules, a residential applicant shall 
not be required to pay a deposit. 

(a) If the residential applicant has been a customer of any utility 
for the same kind of service within the last two years and is not 
delinquent in payment of any such utility service account and during 
the last twelve (12) consecutive months of service did not have 
more than one occasion in which a bill for such utility service was 
paid after becoming delinquent and never had service disconnected 
for nonpayment; or 

(b) If the residential applicant furnishes in writing a satisfactory 
guarantee to secure payment of bills for the service required; or 

(c) If the residential applicant demonstrates a satisfactory credit 
rating by appropriate means including, but not limited to, the 
production of generally acceptable credit cards, letters of credit 
reference, the names of credit references which may be quickly 
and inexpensively contacted by the Corporation. 

B. Re-establishment of Credit 

Every applicant who previously has been a customer of the Corporation, 
and whose service has been discontinued for nonpayment of bills shall 
be required before service is rendered to pay all amounts due the 
corporation or execute a deferred payment agreement, if offered, and 
re-establish credit as provided in Section (A). 

C. Commercial and Industrial Service 

In the case of commercial or industrial service, if the credit of an 
applicant for service has not been established satisfactorily to the 
Corporation, the applicant may be required to make a deposit. 

FILMED 
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : Two 

D. Amount of Deposit and Interest for Permanent Residential, Commercial 
and Industrial Service and Exemption from Deposit 

(1) The required deposit shall be Ten ($10.00) Dollars. If actual 
use is at least twice the amount of the estimated annual billings, a 
new deposit requirement may be calculated and an additional deposit 
may be required to be made within two days. If such additional 
deposit is not made the Corporation may disconnect service under the 
standard disconnection procedure. 

(2) All applicants for permanent residential service who are sixty-five 
(65) years of age or older will be considered as having established 
credit if such applicant does not have an outstanding account balance 
with the corporation or another utility for the same utility service 
which accrued within the last two years. No cash deposit shall be 
required of such applicant under these conditions. 

(3) Where a deposit is required, interest on such deposit will accrue 
at an annual rate of six percent (6%). If the deposit is refunded within 
thirty (30) days of receipt of deposit, no interest payment will be made. 
If the corporation retains the deposit more than thirty (30) days, pay-
rnent of interest shall be made retroactive to the date of deposit. 

(a) Payment of the interest to the customer shall be annually if 
requested by the customer, or at the time the deposit is returned 
or credited to the customer's account. 

(b) The deposit shall cease to draw interest on the date it is returned 
or credited to the customer's account. 

E. Deposits for Temporary. or Seasonal Service and for Weekend or 
Seasonal Residence 

Applicants for temporary service for short periods of time for periods 
of 1 month or less will be required to pay the minimum rate of Seven 
Dollars and Fifty Cents ($7.50) in advance, for the minimum amount 
of water, but no deposit will be required. 

F. Records of Deposits 

(1) The Corporation shall keep records to show: FIL,MED 
DEC 3 0 1983 

-8b- O r b ; KM 200 

L 



White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : Two 

(a) The name and address of each depositor; 

(b) The amount and date of the deposit; and 

(c) Each transaction concerning the deposit. 

(2) The Corporation will issue a receipt of deposit to each applicant 
from whom a deposit is received, and shall maintain a copy thereof 
whereby a depositor may establish claim if his copy of the receipt 
is lost. 

(3) A record of each unclaimed deposit must be maintained for at 
least four years, during which time the Corporation shall make a 
reasonable effort to return the deposit. 

G. Refund of Deposit 

(1) If service is not connected or after disconnection of service the 
Corporation shall promptly and automatically refund the customer's 
deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the 
unpaid bills for service furnished. A transfer of service from one 
premise to another within the service area of the Corporation shall 
not be deemed a disconnection within the meaning of these rules, and 
no additional deposit will be required. 

(2) When the customer has paid bills for service for twelve (12) 
consecutive residential billings or for twenty-four (24) consecutive 
commercial or industrial billings without having service disconnected 
for nonpayment of bills and without having more than two occasions in 
which a bill was delinquent, and when the customer is not delinquent 
in payment of the current bills, the corporation will promptly and 
automatically refund the deposit plus accrued interest to the customer 
in the form of cash or credit to a customerts bill. 

FILMED 
DEC 3 0 1986 
SYSTEM 2 00 
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White Oak Water Corn pany 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No.: One 

Section 5 

Service Rules and Regzilations 

5.01 New Taps and Se.rvices 

A. Corporation Water Main in Place at User Property 
After proper application niade by user and receipt by Corporation of 
the tap fee and deposit, Corporation shall effect the installation of the 
required service, meter box and meter at a mutually agreeable point 
at the property line of the user. It is the responsibility of the user 
to install the service line from the meter to the desired building or 
location and connect sanle thereto. 

B. Corporation Water Main Not at User Property 
In the event an applicant desires water service oil a property which 
does not currently have Corporation water mains in place at the 
property, the applicant, in addition to paying the appropriate tap fee, 
shall pay for additional facilities as rnay be required to provide the 
service and facilities so provided shall be the property of the 
Corporation. 

C. Payment of Due Amounts 
Every applicant who previously has been a customer of the Corporation 
and whose service has been discontinued for nonpayrnent of bills shall 
be required before service is rendered to pay all amounts due the 
Corporation. 

D 0 
Water Meter in Place 

F~Lf 

UC·- Requests for service ,(r.2. Ay is in place and is not 
42 will be honored and, 
C/) be provided. 

where a meter has been previously installed and 
s ubj ect to claim for non-payment of the tap fee, 
upon receipt of the Service Deposit, service will 

E. Request for Service Larger than 2 Inch 
Larger meters can only be installed in areas of the system -:W hieyie{7 J; E -t · *''I , 'J.LL distribution line capacity is adequate and the charge for suchv.la-r *·er 
meters will be negotiated on an individual basis. D y 

Pr, l ! C 1 8 F. Refusal of Service 
l·~~ ,--s r..-*~ :~ , (a) Compliance by Applicant u--..J l .i. j L 

The Corporation may decline to serve an applicant until such a dED]44 nf-
has complied with tile State and other applicable regulations and 
approved rules and regulations of the Corporation on file with the 
Commission governing the service applied for or for the following reasons: 

-9-
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

'Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

(1) Applicant's facilities inadequate: If the applicant's installa-
tion or equipment is known to be hazardous or of such 
character that satisfactory service cannot be given, or if 
the applicant refuses to disconnect from a previous connection 
which would result in a cross-connection; or 

(2) For indebtedness: If the applicant is indebted to any utility 
for the same kind of service as that applied for. 

(b) Applicant's Recourse 
In the event that the Corporation shall refuse to serve an applicant under 
the provisions of these rules, the Corporation must inform the applicant 
of the basis of its refusal and that the applicant may file a complaint 
with the Commission thereon. 

(c) Insufficient Grounds for Refusal to Serve 
The following shall not constitute sufficient cause for refusal of service 
to a present customer or applicant: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

Delinquency in payment for service by a previous occupant of 
the preniises to be served; 

Failure to pay for merchandise, or charges for nonutility 
service purchased from the Corporation; 

Failure to pay a bill to correct previous underbilling due to 
misapplication of rates more than six months prior to the date 
of application; 

Violation of the Corporation's rules pertaining to operation of 
nonstandard equipment or unauthorized attachments which 
interfere with the service of others unless the customer has 
first been notified and been afforded reasonable opportunity 
to comply with said rules; 

Failure to pay a bill of another customer as guarantor thereof, 
unless the guarantee was made in writing to the Corporation 
as a condition precedent to service; 

F FI." -:-; 1-tfE© 
(6) Failure to pay the bill of another custorher at the same 

address except where the change of customer identity is 
made to avoid or evade payment of a utility bill. , -1'.- L - f) h.j / U 

FILMED ' L.-. J ' ·, 
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

5.02 Billings 

Bills for water service shall be prepared and mailed on a monthly 
basis unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. Payment is 
due in Corporation's busioess office at 1400 Peoples National Bank 
Building, Tyler, Texas 75701 within fifteen (15) days after the billing 
date shown on the monthly bill. A customer's water service may be 
disconnected if the bill has not been paid within twenty (20) days from 
the date of issuance and if proper notice has been given. Proper 
notice shall consist of a mailing or hand delivery at least five (5) 
days prior to a stated date of disconnection. Bills shall be paid by 
mailing a check or rooney order to the address noted on the bill on 
a date that will insure receipt thru normal mail, of the payment by 
the utility on or before the due date. Bills may also be paid by 
bringing cash, check or money order to the address noted on the bill 
during normal business hours of 8:00 A. M. to 5:00 P. M. ; Monday 
thru Friday of each week, except for legal holidays. 

5.03 Disputed Bills 

In the event of a dispute between the customer and the utility regarding 
any bill, the Corporation shall forthwith make such investigation as 
shall be required by the particular case, and report the results thereof 
to the customer. 

5. 04 Meter Readings 

A. As a matter of general practice, service meters shall be read at 
monthly intervals, and as nearly as possible on the corresponding 
day of each meter reading period, but may be read at other than 
monthly intervals if the circumstances warrant. 

B. Previous meter reading, current reading, and number of water 
units metered will be indicated on the billing in thousands of gallons, 
in order that the customer might check his meter reading against 
that of the Corporation and so that customer may compute his bill 
with a copy of the applicable rate schedule. 

5.05 Meter Tests on Request of Customer 
7 

The Corporation shall, upon the request of a custonier, and,4Rhe-·s·o_ 
desires, in his presence or in that of his authorized representative,o·. 
make witho,t chA.rge a test of the accuracy of the customer's meter. ' -.Il.IV{kl' 

I l. L :] <j 1983 -11-
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No.: One 

The test shall be made during the Corporation's normal working hours at a time convenient to the customer if he desires to observe the test. The test shall be made preferably on the customer's premises, but may, at the Corporation's discretior., be made at the Corporation's test facilities. If the n-ieter has been tested by the Corporation, or by an authorized agency, at the customer's request, and within a period of four years the customer requests a new test, the Corpora-tion shall make the test, but if the meter is found to be within the accuracy standards established by the American Water Works Association, the Corporation may charge the customer a fee which reflects the cost to test the meter, but this charge shall in no event be more than fifteen dollars ($15.00) for a residential customer. Following the completion of any requested test, the Corporation shall promptly advise the customer of the date of removal of the meter, the date of the test, the result of the test, and who made the test. 

5. 06 Bill Adjustment Due to Meter or Hum an Error 

A. Meter Error 
If any meter is found to be outside of the accuracy standards established by the American Water Works Association, proper correction shall be made of previous readings for the period of six months immediately preceding the removal of such meter from service for test, or from the time the meter was in service since last tested, but not exceeding six months, as the rneter shall have been shown to be in error by such test, and adjusted bills shall be rendered. No refund is required from the Corporation except to the customer last served by the meter prior to the testing. If a meter is found not to register for any period, unless bypassed or tampered with, the Corporation shall make a charge for units used, but not rnetered, for a period not to exceed three months based on ann ounts used under similar conditions during periods pre-ceding or subsequent the'reto, or during corresponding periods in previous years. 

B. Human Error 
If any meter is found to have been mis-read during the monthly reding or due to recheck, the Corporation shall correct its billing accordinklfh,Pun 7-Trq -7·. i · it, , .i k 1 

i. " 5.07 Discontinuance of Service 
~~---f..1--

A. The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be fifteen (15) days after issuance. A bill for utility service if unpaid by the due date. FILMED 
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

B. A customer's utility service may be disconnected if the bill has 
not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within 
twenty (20) days from the date of issuance and if proper notice has 
been given. Proper notice shall consist of a mailing or hand delivery 
at least five (5) days prior to a stated date of disconnection. 

C. Utility service may be disconnected for any of the following reasons: 

(1) Failure to pay a delinquent account or failure to comply with 
the te rrn s of a deferred payment agreement; 

(2) Violation of the Corporation's rules pertaining to the use of 
service in a manner which interferes with the service of 
others or the operation of nonstandard equipment, if a 
reasonable attempt has been made to notify the customer 
and the customer is provided with a reasonable opportunity 
to remedy the situation; 

(3) Without notice where a known dangerous condition exists for 
as long as the condition exists; and 

(4) Tampering with the Corporation's meter or equipment or 
bypassing the same. 

D. Utility service may not be disconnected for any of the following reasons: 

(1) Delinquency in payment for service by the previous occupant 
of the premises; 

(2) Failure to pay for merchandise, or charges for nonutility 
service provided by the utility; 

(3) Failure to pay for a different type or class of utility service 
unless the service fee for such service is included on the 
same bill. 

(4) Failure to pay the account of another customer 
thereof, unless the Corporation has in writing 
as a condition precedent to service; 

as guarantor 
the guarantee 

16.\1 V 

FILMED 
UE [; 3 01268 -13-

SYSTEM 200 
L 



White'Oak Water Coi iipi:- i,: @Sdater Tariff 
400 Peoples Plaza Bldg. " Effective: 
Tyler, Texas 75702 Revision No.: Tliree 

(5) Failure to pay charges arising from an underbilling occurring 
due to any misapplication of rates more than six months prior 
to the current billing; 

(6) Failure to pay charges arising from an underbilling due to 
any faulty metering, unless the meter has been tainpered 
with or unless such underbilling charges are due under 
Commission Rule 052. 02. 04. 047 (e); and 

(7) Failure to pay an estimated bill other than a bill rendered 
pursuant to an approved meter reading plan, uriless the 
Corporation is unable to read the meter due to circuinstances 
beyond its control. 

E. Unless a dangerous condition exists, or unless the customer re-
guests disconnection, service shall not be disconnected on a day, or 
on a day inniediately preceding a day, when personnel of the Corpo-
ration are not available to the public for the purpose of making collections 
and reconnecting service. 

F. The Corporation Iilay not aba!1don a customer or a certified service 
area without written notice to its custoiners therein and all similar 
neighboring utilities, and approval from the Commission. 

Extension Policy 

It is the policy of the Corporation that all extensions required as a result of an application or applications for service be as follows: 

A. The actual cost incurred by the Corporation for such extension, in 
accordance with the Corporation's plans and specifications or; 

6. If the customer wishes he may take bids for such extension, provided 
such extension is done in accordance with the Corporation's plans and 
specifications. Such bids must include the Corporatiqn's cost of plans, specifications and inspection. 

~ PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 1 
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No.: One 

Section 6 

Attachments 

6.01 Service Application 

APPLICATION FOR WATER METER SERVICE 

FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME 

MAILING ADDRESS FOR BILLING PURPOSES 

LOCATION OF METER SERVICE (Meter will be installed as close as possible to exact spot 

customer wishes, at or near the property line) 

Size of Meter npqirerl 

I understand that payment of water bill is due on or before the 15th of each month and that if service is discontinued for lack of payment of bill, I will bo charged a service call to resume service. 

Payment of is herewith, plus a qervice deposit 
I understand that once the meter has been installed, it will not be moved to a new Ioca tion without additional charges. 

I understand that it is my responsibility to run the service line from the meter to my residence or business. 
Account Number COMPANY· 

FILMED Signature 

DEC 3 0 1986 
SYSTEM 200 Report of Installation 

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREW CHIEF. 

Date Meter Inqtmltpri 

Account Number 
(Book Number) 

kj 1 
--/ . Meter Rpnding n:,---

Comments (was crpssing, n,eeds patching, etc.) 

-15-
Signature, Crew Chief 
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

Section 6 

Attachments 

6.02 Meter Deposit Agreement 

CONSUMER'S DEPOSIT RECEIPT - Not Transferable 

C,·,mt'< ny N? 12300 
1400 Peoples Bank 

t Tyler, Texas 
Amount of Deposit: B Date Received: This receipt certifies that the above named utility company has received from: 
Cwtomer Nam,· 

l Mailing Adrl rpss · 

Service T r,r.tir.n. 

19 

the surn nf DOLLARS 
as a special deposit to guarantee the payment of any and atl indebtedness for utility service or otherwise which may now exist or become d ue ati d payable to the above named utility company by the customer named herein. 

Customer agrees that the above named company may, at its election, apply this deposit toward the pay ment of any past due indebtedness existing at any time, 
Company agrees to refund this deposit upon surrender of this certificate and upon final payment of any and all indebtedness due the company by the customer named herein. 

Signed: 

Customer Company Representative 

Il-i--A'Uti V LL jf FILMED 
DY DEC 3 0 1986 

SYSTEM 200 
PJ 
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

Section 6 

Attachrnents 

6.03 Billing and Meter Reading Record Form 

ACCT. Nn 
ADDRE-AM CLASO OF 

C,/RVICr 
Meter _ Re~ding Data Sheet NAME OF CONSUMER | ON OFF 

Date Date ~ Meter 
Started Finished ; Reader 

OATE SEALED 

WATER AA¥U BIw~R RAT,r GARBAGE RAT[E-
METER SIZ~ MAKE OET REMOVEI 

LOCATION 

DATE READINGS CONBLMPTION INITIALI 

DEC. 

Nov. 

OCT. 

SEPT. 

AUG. 
JUL.Y 

JUNE 

MAY 

I l APRIL 

MARCH 

FEB. 

JAN. 

I 1 ; I DEC. 

Nov. 

OCT. 
SEPT. 

, i AUG. 

JULY 

JUNE 

MAY 
I APRIL 

MARCH 

F/n. 
JAN. 

j ny 

FILMED 
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Wate.r Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No. : One 

Section 6 

Attachnients 

6.04 Billing Card 

READING DATE PRESENT READING PREVIOUS READING GALS USED 

WHITE OAK WATER COMPANY 
1400 PEOPLES BANK BUILDING 

TYLER,TEXAS 75701 

Phone: Day 593·2588 Night 566-3511 

(BILLING DATE IS THE 25th) 

PLEASE RETURN 
PAY LAST TI IIS STUB WITH AMOUNT 1 PAYMENT 

IF THIS BILL IS NOT PAID WITHIN 15 DAYS AFTER 
BILLING DATE,SERVICE SUBJECT TO BE DISCONTINUED 

WHITE OAK WATER COMPANY 
1400 PEOPLES BANK BUILDING 

TYLER, TEXAS 75701 r ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED \U-5 

4\ FIRST-CLASS MAIL 
U S POSTAGE 

PAID 1 OZ. 
PERMIT N07I7 

..Ei 
JIll .J u \ . ' ':00 I -!i U..t-t Lfl-, 

1 
1 DY 
1 
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White Oak Water Company 
1400 Peoples Bank Building 
Tyler, Texas 75701 

Water Tariff 
Effective: 8-16-76 
Revision No.: One 

Section 6 

Attachments 

6.05 Extension Agreement 

AGREEMENT FOR CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL 

THE STATE OF TEXAS I 

COUNTY OF SMITH I 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered this tlie day of , 

1976, by and between , hereinafter called 
"Transferor " and , a Water Company, here-
ina.fter called "Transferee" pursuant to negotiations and considerations between 
the parties, as follows: 

I 

In order to induce the Transferee to extend its water system substantially 
as outlined on Exhibit "A", for the purpose of providing water service to the 
community adjacent thereto, and in order to provide Transferee with a portion 
of the capital funds needed to carry out such an extension and enlargement of 
its water system, Transferor has, contemporaneously with the execution of 
this agreement, contributed to the capital of Transferee the sum of 

Dollars in cash. 

II 

Transferee agrees to expend said sum so contributed to its capital by 
Transferor for the construction of a water main and/or mains and appurtenances 
from the terminus of its presently existing water system approximately 

feet in accordance with the plat or sketch attached hereto as Exhibit 
"A", along and upon easements provided to Transferee by Transferor for the 
purposes of providing water service to the area into which said main and/or 
mains and appurtenances are extended. 

III 

It is contemplated that the extension by Transferee of its-:.mai~.Bndtor 
mains and appurtenances as above provided by the use of the fu~nd 41,4+4+u,tfd 1 
by Transferor to its capital will result in a benefit to Transfdnee in an amounl -' 

FILMED AUG 181176 
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White Oak Water Company 
( Name of Water UtiLity ) 

Water Tariff Page 22 

SECTION 7 Emergency Rationinq Program 

The following water rationlng program is adopted for emergency 
use only during periods of acute water shortage. 

A. Declaration of Emergency: When system demand exceeds production N 
or storage capability measured over a 24-hour period, ana refilling the 
storage facilities is rendered impossible, OR when the utility is notifieo 
by its wnolesale supplier of a cutuack in water to be delivered to such 
an extent that normal use patterns wl I 1 no longer be possible, the 
utility may ueclare an emergency to exist, anc thereatter ration water 
in tne fol lowing manner. 

8. Notice Requirements: Written notice of the proposea rationlng shall N 
be maileo or delivered to eacn customer 72 nours before the utility 
actually starts tne program, and shall also be placed in a local news-
paper. Tne utility shall sena d copy ot tne customer notice to the 
Public Utility Commission at tne same time notice is sent to the cuscomers. 
The customer notice shall contain the following information; 

1. 
Z. 
3. 
4. 

the ddte ratloning shall begin, 
the date ratiorung shall end, 
the stage Clevel, of rationing to be employeu, and 
a cOpy of this rationing dutnorlty. 

L. Stage Levels of Kationlng: N 

STAGE J (mild rationing conditions): Alternate day usage of water 
for outdoor purposes such as lawns, gardens, car washing, etc. Customers 
with even number auaresses (north or west, sioe of streets) shall use 
water outuoors only on even numbereu daysi odd numoer addresses (south 
or east side of streetsj shdl | use water outdoors only on odd numuerea 
days. 

SIAGE 11 (moderate ralioning conultlons): All outdoor water usage 
is proniblteu; nowever, usage for livestock is exempt. 

STAGE 11I Csevere ratloinng conditions): All outdoor wazer usage 
is prohlulteu; llvestock maj oe exelnpteo oy tile utility. All Consumption 

Snal I be limited Lo eacn customer in one ,-,f T ne tnlloving wa·.C 
~ PUBLIC UTILITY COKIMISSIOI} OF TEXAS --~ 
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White Oak Water Company 
(Name of Water Utilitlj) 

Water Tariff Page 23 

SECTION 7 Emergency Rationing Program 

ll) A tixed percentage of each customer's average use in the 
prior month, the percentage to be uniformly applied on a 
systemwide basis, each customer being notified or this percentage 
amount, OR 
(2) A maximum number ot gallons per meter (customerj per week, 
with notice to eac~ customer of this number. 

All meters shall be read as ofttn as necessary to insure compliance 
witn this program, for the oeneflt ot all the customers. 
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Violation ot tmergency Ratlolling Rules: · N 
(1) First. violation-the utility may install a flow restricter in the 

line to limit the amount of water which will pass through 
the meter in a 24 hour period. The cost to be chargea 
to the customer's account shall be the actual installed 
cost to the utility, not to exceed $50.OU. 

(2) Subsequent violations-the utility may terminate service at the 
meter for a period of seven ,7) days, or until the ena 
of the (.alenuar month, whicnever is LESS. The normal 
reconnect tee ot tne utility snall apply for restoration 
of service. 

N Exemptions or Varlances From Rationlng Rules: 
The utility may grant any customer an exe:nption or varlance rrom 
the uniform ratloning program, tor good cause. In such event, tne 
utility Shall not,Ty the Public Utility Lommlsslon wltnin 24 hours 
of sucn exeinption or varlanct, sl.atlng the name, adaress, and cause 
tor tne aftected .ustomer. 
A customer who is retuseu dn exemption'or variance may appeal such 
action to the utility by written appeal to the Public Utility 
Commission. Tne itility shall treat all customers equally concerning 
exemptions ano variarices, ana shall not employ alscrimlriatlori in 
sucn grants. 

N 
Rates: 
All existing rate schedules ,hul I remain in effect aw'ing tile 
ratlonlng perlou, and no cndrges may be levled against d customer 
wnlcn are not cuntalneu in tile approved tariff ot the utility as 
filed with the Lonmlsslon. 
The purpose ut [his tmer geilcy Kalionlng Prugrai,. is Lu conserve the 

total amount of water demanrlea t rom tne ut l l~tj/Pltoltol]ITISUIDI:£1¥'tlarlo·,DQF TEXAS ~ 
restoreo to nor'nial levels. ·[nis i atlonlng p ogram sna*PVNE)&6£Qd sixty 
(60) days without written approval ot tne PU)llc Utility lommiSSion. 
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i ILL lA) - 6 1.-.b BY . 
TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST CONTAIN A PUB'L.IC U'I'IWU~~~MMMb,*kFI ITNG E['AMP. 

If any item of a tariff On fiLe with the Commission is proposed to be changed, use the 
proper ir.itiaZ in the right-hand coZumn, aa foZZowa: 

C-R.gulol,on Change ; D-Dlicont,nuid, I-1•cf•o•i , N- Ni. ; R-Ro,I .Iducl,on ; T-Chon,;e in I,il . bul no chongi In icl. o, figulot,of• 

and ma€Z it to the Commission for a f€Zing stamp. List the Revision Number 
The Commission w€ZZ review it, stamp and return it, or send a tariff change form for 
more data (aZZ. pz,bZ€c not€ee provia€one on the tariff change form must be foZZowed). 
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